# 503518802 10/12/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3565428

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      |         | NEW ASSIGNMENT          |                |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------------|---------|-------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: |         | ASSIGNMENT              |                |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY D     | ΑΤΑ     |                         |                |  |  |  |  |
|                       |         | Name                    | Execution Date |  |  |  |  |
| LIVING PROOF, INC.    |         |                         | 10/07/2015     |  |  |  |  |
|                       |         |                         |                |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA    |         |                         |                |  |  |  |  |
| Name:                 | OLIVO   | OLIVO LABORATORIES, LLC |                |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:       | 301 BIN | 301 BINNEY STREET       |                |  |  |  |  |
| City:                 | CAMBF   | CAMBRIDGE               |                |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:        | MASSA   | MASSACHUSETTS           |                |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:          | 02142   | 02142                   |                |  |  |  |  |
|                       | _       |                         |                |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS      |         | -                       |                |  |  |  |  |
| Property Type         |         | Number                  |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 14833565                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61378504                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   | 1       | 61412531                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61432458                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61446377                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61472995                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61486643                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   | (       | 61489119                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61493020                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61496420                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61499002                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61500455                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 13430586                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 13430563                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 13933300                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 13971272                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61537307                |                |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |         | 61607905                |                |  |  |  |  |
|                       |         |                         |                |  |  |  |  |

**Application Number:** 

**Application Number:** 

13624483

61976937

| Property Type                             | Number  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Application Number:                       | 62145120  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:                       | 61635188  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:                       | 13865431  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DAT                        |   |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number:                               | (212)715-8100   |                                  |  |  |  |  |
|   | ent to the e-mail address first; if tha<br>wided; if that is unsuccessful, it wil |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Phone:                                    | 212-715-9100  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Email:                                    | klpatent@kramerlevin.com  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:                       | KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & F   | MER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP |  |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1:                           | 1177 AVENUE OF THE AMERI  | AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS           |  |  |  |  |
| Address Line 4:                           | dress Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
|   | BER: 069167/00001   | 069167/00001                     |  |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM                       |   |                                  |  |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RAFFAELLA GIULIANO  |                                  |  |  |  |  |
|   | RAFFAELLA GIULIANO<br>/Raffaella Giuliano/  |                                  |  |  |  |  |

source=Assignment - Living Proof Inc to Olivo Laboratories LLC#page1.tif

source=Assignment - Living Proof Inc to Olivo Laboratories LLC#page2.tif

source=Assignment - Living Proof Inc to Olivo Laboratories LLC#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Living Proof, Inc., having an address of 301 Binney Street, Cambridge, MA 02142, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), has obtained by assignment and owns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and the inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents to Olivo Laboratories, LLC, having an address of 301 Binney Street, Cambridge MA 02142, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), and ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective June 26, 2015, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration given by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the inventions and improvements disclosed therein in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the inventions and improvements disclosed therein in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted including any extensions or adjustments;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions and improvements disclosed therein to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, by its authorized official, has set its hand and seal to this Assignment.

Living Proof, Inc. By: Name: Jon Shore

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: 10/7/15

Witnessed by: <u>Meling Rae Ibree</u> Name: <u>Melissa Rae Disson</u>

-Page 2 of 2-

#### SCHEDULE A

#### LIVING PROOF, INC.

| Country | Appin. No.        | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Title  |
|---------|-------------------|-------------|------------|------------|--|
| US      | 61/378504         | 08/31/2010  |            | [          | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/412531         | 11/11/2010  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/432458         | 01/13/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/446377         | 02/24/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSTIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF  |
| US      | 61/472995         | 04/07/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/486643         | 05/16/2011  |            | 1          | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/489119         | 05/23/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSTIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF  |
| US      | 61/493020         | 06/03/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/496420         | 06/13/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/499002         | 06/20/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/500455         | 06/23/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 13/430586         | 03/26/2012  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 13/430563         | 03/26/2012  | 9114096    | 08/25/2015 | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 13/933300         | 07/02/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 13/971272         | 08/20/2013  | 8691202    | 04/08/2014 | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 14/833565         | 08/24/2015  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| wo      | PCT/US2011/050016 | 08/31/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| wo      | PCT/US2011/050003 | 08/31/2011  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| AU      | 2011295970        | 03/15/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| BR      | BR112013004914-6  | 02/28/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| CA      | NEW APPLICATION   | 02/07/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| CN      | 201180041794.0    | 02/27/2013  |            | 1          | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| EP      | 11822576.2        | 02/11/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| нк      | 13112898.3        | 11/19/2013  |            | 1          | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| JP      | 2013-527273       | 02/27/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| KR      | 10-2013-7007967   | 03/28/2013  |            | 1          | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| MX      | MX/a/2013/002382  | 02/28/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| CA      | 2811864           | 03/19/2013  |            |            | SKIN COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF   |
| US      | 61/537307         | 09/21/2011  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DERMATOLOGICAL<br>DISORDERS                        |
| US      | 61/607905         | 03/07/2012  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DERMATOLOGICAL<br>DISORDERS                        |
|         |                   |             |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING CONDITIONS OF                                      |
| US      | 13/624483         | 09/21/2012  |            |            | COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION  |
| wo      | PCT/US2012/056667 | 09/21/2012  |            |            | COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION  |
| AU      | 2012312170        | 03/13/2014  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING CONDITIONS OF<br>COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION |
| CA      | 2848943           | 03/14/2014  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING CONDITIONS OF<br>COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION |
| EP      | 12775090.9        | 03/17/2014  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING CONDITIONS OF<br>COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION |
| RU      | 2014115845        | 04/21/2014  |            |            | COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING CONDITIONS OF<br>COMPROMISED SKIN BARRIER FUNCTION |
| US      | 61/976937         | 04/08/2014  |            |            | NOVEL COSMETIC FORMULATIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF                                   |
| US      | 62/145120         | 04/09/2015  |            |            | NOVEL COSMETIC FORMULATIONS AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF                                   |
| US      | 61/635188         | 4/18/2012   |            |            | COLOR CORRECTING COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE<br>THEREOF                              |
| US      | 13/865431         | 4/18/2013   |            |            | COLOR CORRECTING COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE<br>THEREOF                              |
| wo      | PCT/US2013/037116 | 4/18/2013   |            |            | COLOR CORRECTING COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE<br>THEREOF                              |

## **RECORDED: 10/12/2015**